




December 23, 1993

Barbara Booth Grunwald

Deputy County Counsel

County of Fresno

2220 Tulare Street

Fifth Floor

P. O. Box 1549

Fresno, CA  93716






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-93-465

Dear Ms. Grunwald:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of your advice to a county employee who has an outside counseling business regarding his responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your situation does not involve a governmental decision, we can only provide this general explanation of the requirements of the Act.  Please note that our reply only relates to the provisions of the Act.  If you have questions regarding other provisions of law outside of our jurisdiction, such as Government Code Section 1090, we recommend that you contact the Attorney General's Office.

QUESTION


An employee of the County of Fresno who serves as a Drug Services Manager for the Substance Abuse Division has asked you whether his outside employment with Pacifica Counseling Associates ("Pacifica") creates a conflict of interest.

CONCLUSION


The Political Reform Act does not prohibit a public official  from simultaneously being employed privately.  Instead, the Act prohibits public officials from making, participating in making or using their positions to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their financial interests.

FACTS


The County of Fresno has an employee who serves in the position of Drug Services Manager for the Substance Abuse Division.  This employee also holds outside employment with Pacifica Counseling Associates, where the employee does private counseling.  The County of Fresno contracts out for similar counseling services with various private sector agencies.  The  employee has advised you that Pacifica is not one of these  contractors.  

DISCUSSION


The Act does not prohibit a public official from being employed outside of government.  Instead, the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  


Pursuant to Section 87100, the income received by the County's Drug Services Manager in his or her capacity as a private counselor would be an economic interest in that source of income, and thus the employee would be prohibited in his or her official capacity from participating in any decision on behalf of the County of Fresno that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on that source of income.  (Section 87103.)


Therefore, so long as the employee disqualifies himself or herself from these types of decisions, he or she will have no conflict of interest under the Act with regard to his or her employment with Pacifica Counseling Associates. 


For future reference, we have enclosed a pamphlet entitled "California's Conflict of Interest Laws for Public Officials" which summarizes the Act's conflict of interest laws.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel






Lynda Doherty






Political Reform Consultant
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